

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

ADA MORALES,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
BRUCE CHADBOURNE, et al.,	:	No. 12-cv-00301-M-DLM
	:	
Defendants.	:	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFENDANT WALL
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT WALL’S
SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION

Katherine Desormeau (*pro hac vice*)
 ACLU FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS’
 RIGHTS PROJECT
 39 Drumm Street
 San Francisco, CA 94111
 Tel.: (415) 343-0778
 Fax: (415) 395-0950
 KDesormeau@aclu.org

Mark A. Ford (*pro hac vice*)
 Margaret E. O’Grady (*pro hac vice*)
 Mi Hyun Yoon (*pro hac vice*)
 Laura A. Donovan (R.I. Bar No. 8333)
 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
 AND DORR LLP
 60 State Street
 Boston, MA 02109
 Tel.: (617) 526-6000
 Fax: (617) 526-5000
 Mark.Ford@wilmerhale.com
 Margaret.O’Grady@wilmerhale.com
 Angela.Yoon@wilmerhale.com
 Laura.Donovan@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Ada Morales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. FACTS 2

 1. Ms. Morales’s Detention..... 2

 2. RIDOC’s Detainer Practices and Director Wall’s Role..... 4

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. MS. MORALES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER FOURTH
 AMENDMENT CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTOR WALL..... 10

 1. RIDOC Detained Ms. Morales in Violation of the Fourth Amendment..... 10

 2. The Record Establishes that Director Wall Is Liable for Ms. Morales’s Unlawful
 Detention Because of His Deliberately Indifferent Failure to Supervise or Train His
 Subordinates..... 14

 3. Director Wall Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 18

 4. At a Minimum, Director Wall’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied. 22

 B. MS. MORALES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER DUE
 PROCESS CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTOR WALL. 23

 1. RIDOC Gave Ms. Morales No Notice or Opportunity To Be Heard. 23

2. Director Wall Is Responsible for Failing to Ensure that RIDOC Provided Due Process Protections to the Subjects of ICE Detainers.....	25
3. Director Wall Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	26
4. At a Minimum, Director Wall’s Summary Judgment Motion Should Be Denied.....	27
C. MS. MORALES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER STATE-LAW TORT CLAIMS.....	28
1. Ms. Morales Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Her False Imprisonment Claim.....	28
2. Ms. Morales Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Her Negligence Claim.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 14, 25

Balelo v. Baldrige, 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc) 20

Beier v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)..... 11

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 11

Calhoun v. City of Providence, 390 A.2d 350 (R.I. 1978) 32

Camilo-Robles v. Hoyos, 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 17

Clukey v. Town of Camden, 717 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 27

Cooper v. Lockhart, 489 F.2d 308 (8th Cir. 1973), *overruled on other grounds by*
Moody v. Daggett, 429 U.S. 78 (1976)..... 25

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... 13

Davis v. Hall, 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004) 14, 17

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2004) 27

Dodds v. Richardson, 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Douthit v. Jones, 619 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980) 14, 17

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979)..... 8, 11, 12

El Badrawi v. DHS, 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 11

Fed. Exp. Corp. v. State of R.I., Dep't of Transp., Airports Div., 664 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1981) .. 31

Ford v. City of Boston, 154 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001) 18

Gail v. New England Gas Co., 460 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D.R.I. 2006)..... 31

Galarza v. Szalczyk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) 19

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 13

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) 21

Hallstrom v. City of Garden City, 991 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 14, 17

Lopez v. City of Chicago, 464 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Maldonado v. Fontanes, 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Medeiros v. Sitrin, 984 A.2d 620 (R.I. 2009) 31

Moody v. McElroy, 513 A.2d 5 (R.I. 1986) 28, 29, 30

Morales v. Chadbourne, 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)..... passim

Morales v. Chadbourne, 996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D. R.I. 2014) passim

Mulato-Gonzalez v. Sheriff, 2007 WL 858759 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2007) (unpub.)..... 19

Peña-Borrero v. Estremeda, 365 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 21

Pierce v. Providence Ret. Bd., 15 A.3d 957 (R.I. 2011)..... 31

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 19

Rios-Quiroz v. Williamson County, No. 11-1168, 2012 WL 3945354 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 10, 2012) (unpub.) 19

Rivas v. Freeman, 940 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1991) 22

Roberts v. Maine, 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995) 25

Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) 12

Royer v. I.N.S., 730 F. Supp 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 19

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 20

Showtime Entm’t, LLC v. Town of Mendon, 769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014) 10

United States v. Ayala, 289 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2002) 13

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975) 12

United States v. Davis, 174 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 13

United States v. Vilches-Navarrete, 523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13

Villars v. Kubiowski, 45 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 13

Volpe v. Gallagher, 821 A.2d 699 (R.I. 2003) 31

Zinermon v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 24, 26

State Statutes

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-25-17..... 16, 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1..... 16, 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-6-7..... 21

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-13-2, Art. III(c)..... 27

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-13-8..... 27

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-56-10..... 5, 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-12(b)..... 28

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 35..... 29

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 43..... 29

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a)..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(b) 11

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d) 6, 19
